(R-2009-50)

## RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 303951

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUL 2 9 2008

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE AN EASEMENT DEED IN FAVOR OF SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC, AFFECTING A PORTION OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER, LOT 3, OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, SAN BERNADINO MERIDIAN, TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER, AND THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SAN BERNARDINO MERIDIAN.

WHEREAS, San Diego Gas & Electric [SDG&E] is requesting The City of San Diego [City] grant a 15-foot wide easement for the installation of poles, wires, cables and appurtenances required for the transmission and distribution of electricity, adjacent to San Vicente Reservoir; and

WHEREAS, the project will allow for service upgrades and increased electrical capacity to serve current and future City facilities at the reservoir, as well as facilities that are currently under construction by the County Water Authority; and

WHEREAS, to cover the City's labor costs and expenses related to processing an Easement Deed, a fee of \$1,590 will be deposited into Water Fund 41500, Revenue Account No. 77438 in the form of a check provided by SDG&E. The easement rights have been valued at \$24,525, however, due to the fact that the City will directly benefit from the electrical service upgrade provided by the project, the easement rights will be granted to SDG&E at no cost; NOW, THEREFORE,

(R-2009-50)

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized and empowered to execute, for and on behalf of The City of San Diego, conveying to SDG&E an easement for the purpose of a 15-foot wide easement for the installation of poles, wires, cables and appurtenances required for the transmission and distribution of electricity affecting that portion of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter, Lot 3, of Section 36, Township 14 South, Range 1 West, San Bernadino Meridian, together with that portion of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the City Clerk as Document No. RR- 303951

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Auditor and Comptroller is authorized to collect and deposit \$1,590 into the Water Fund 41500, Revenue Account No. 77438.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By Todd Bradley Deputy City Attorney

TB:bas 07/07/08 Or.Dept: READ R-2009-50 MMS #6493 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of JUL 2 2 2008

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

By 🗸 Deputy City Clerk

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Approved: <u>J-29-58</u> (date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed:

,

4

(date)